Foreword
1
The purpose of this publication is to inform you about the checking values, setting data and technical de-
tails of MAN’s 6−cylinder high−performance marine Diesel engines.
It is intended to serve as a basis for maintenance and repair.
Instructions
Important instructions which concern technical safety and protection of persons are emphasised as shown
below.

Basic knowledge
3
What do model designations mean?
All the engines dealt with here are related by design and together form a family.
The sequence of letters and numbers which make up the model designation reveal a
number of characteristic properties of the engine in question to those familiar with the
basic nomenclature.
We will explain the system using model D 2866 LXE as an example:
D The ”D” at the beginning of the model designation stands for ”Diesel”.
28 The number ”28” indicates that the engine has a 128 mm bore.
6 The first ”6” means 160 mm stroke. This figure is, however, only
approximate for this model. The actual stroke is 155 mm.
6 The second ”6” refers to the number of cylinders, 6.
L This letter stands for the German word ”Ladeluftkühlung”, meaning
”intercooling”.
X The letter ”X” represents a development and power stage.
E ”E” stands for the German word ”Einbaumotor”, meaning ”installation
engine”, and distinguishes these engines from MAN vehicle engines.
4.. This is a internal MAN development number. This engine generation was
launched at the beginning of 1994 with modified turbocharger tuning and
governor characteristic.
Basic knowledge
4
A brief history
The idea of developing a high power-density marine Diesel engine specifically suitable
for light and fast hydroplanes had already become reality at the beginning of the
eighties in the form of the D 2566 MLE.
As its classification shows, this engine is a 6-cylinder model with a bore of 125 mm
and a stroke of 155 mm, making a swept volume of 11,41 l. With intercooling the
engine was able to develop 250 kW (340 hp) at 2200 rpm.
Widening the bore to 128 mm and employing a modified injection process gave birth
to the 300 kW (408 hp) model D 2866 LE. The total swept volume was thereby
increased to 11,97 l.
At the end of the eighties the output of the D 2866 LXE engine was increased to
324 kW (440 hp). The rated speed remained unchanged at 2200 rpm.
In 1994 drastic modifications were necessary to comply with the call for even more
power at an unaltered piston displacement and a comparably low weight. An increase
to 441 kW (600 hp) was achieved for the D 2866 LE401 engine through improving
intercooling and increasing charge-air pressure.
Comprehensive flanking measures were introduced at this stage in evolution to ensure
that the engines met demands for smooth running characteristics and environmental
compatibility even at this power yield.
Worthy of mention in this context are:
D Load-dependent charge-air temperature control for eliminating the
formation of white smoke in the low-load range.
D Turbocharger with wastegate for increasing the torque in the lower speed
range at improved exhaust emission.
D Engine speed governor with charge-pressure dependent full-load stop
D RQV-K governor for increased tractive power at low speeds.
These measures also contribute to keeping the stresses on the engine within limits
despite high outputs, extending the engine service life and enhancing engine reliability.